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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5400 CHEVROLET BOULEVARD
PARMA, OH 44130

COORDINATES

41.413800 - 41˚ 24’ 49.7’’Latitude (North): 
81.769100 - 81˚ 46’ 8.8’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
435721.8UTM X (Meters): 
4584767.0UTM Y (Meters): 
792 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

41081-D7 LAKEWOOD, OHTarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

41081-D6 CLEVELAND SOUTH, OHEast Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005, 2006Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

GMC MFD PARMA PLANT- PARMA
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AAIRS

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

44130CHVRL54TRIS

GENERAL MOTORS PF
5400 CHEVORLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS

C-P-C
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AUST
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CPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BL
CPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AERNS

GENERAL MOTORS
5400 CHEVROLET DR
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS

5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AERNS

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

OHD086663101PADS
RCRA-SQG
FINDS
LUST
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

SPILLS

5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AERNS

5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
PARMA, OH  

   N/AERNS

5400 CHEVEROLET BLVD
5400 CHEVEROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AERNS

5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AERNS

CPC PARMA PLANT
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS

GENERAL MOTORS CHEVROLET PROD CEN
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS

GENERAL MOTORS CPC PARMA
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS
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5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
CUYAHOGA (County), OH  

   N/AERNS

5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  

   N/AERNS

CPC PARMA
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS

5400 CHEVROLET BOULVEARD
5400 CHEVROLET BOULVEARD
PARMA, OH  

   N/AERNS

CPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BL
CPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD
PARMA, OH  44130

   N/AERNS

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA
5400 CHEVROLET BLVD  /  BROOKPARK RD
PARMA, OH  

   N/ASPILLS

PLANT LOCATED AT 5400 CHEVROLET B
PLANT LOCATED AT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.
PARMA, OH  

   N/AERNS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
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Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Licensed Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

UNREG LTANKS Ohio Leaking UST File
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Sites with Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Engineering Controls
HIST ENG CONTROLS Operation & Maintenance Agreements Database
HIST INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Database

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Action Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Ohio Brownfield Inventory
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
HIST LF Old Solid Waste Landfill
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Locations

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TOWNGAS DERR Towngas Database
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
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NPDES NPDES General Permit List
USD Urban Setting Designation Sites
HIST USD Urban Setting Designations Database
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UCAR CARBON CO INC PARMA TECH   12900 SNOW RD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.943 mi.) 30 56

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC   4855 WEST 130TH STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 29 36
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

DERR: The DERR database is an index of sites for which Ohio EPA maintains files. It includes
sites with known or suspected contamination, but a site’s inclusion in the database does not mean that it is
now or has ever been contaminated.

     A review of the DERR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2009 has revealed that there are 3
     DERR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WELLMAN FRICTION PRODUCTS FORM   5372 W 130TH ST W 1/2 - 1 (0.783 mi.) 28 34
Activity: VAP

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BROOKPARK PLATING CO INC   12208 SPRECHER AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.746 mi.) 27 32
Activity: SA

     KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC   4855 WEST 130TH STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 29 36
Activity: SA

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Commerce Division of State
Fire Marshal’s List of Reported Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Incidents.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2009 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INC   5630 CHEVROLET BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 23 23
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

     PARMA SERVICE CENTER   5680 CHEVOLET BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 26 32
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASING   11415 BROOK PARK RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) B24 24
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Inactive  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     RYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116   11250 BROOKPARK RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) B25 27
FR Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
FR Status: Active  FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: NFA: No Further Action
Facility Status: Active  FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR  VCP, INST CONTROL
NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  LUST, UST
NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  LUST, UST
AMERICAN AIRLINES  LUST, SPILLS, RCRA-LQG
FAA/CLEVELAND HOPKINS (ASR)  LUST, SPILLS
FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE  LUST
ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.  UST
PARMA SERVICE CENTER  UST
FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE  UST
NASA  SPILLS, UNREG LTANKS
GENERAL MOTORS / PARMA DIV  SPILLS
PARMA CITY SERVICE GARAGE  SPILLS
PARMA SEWERS & DRAINS  SPILLS
PARMA PARKS & REC  SPILLS
PARMA FIRE DEPT  SPILLS
C P C PARMA  SPILLS
PARMA  SPILLS
GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLT  SPILLS
GM PARMA PLANT  SPILLS
PARMA CONTROL CENTER  SPILLS
CITY OF PARMA  SPILLS
CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR  DERR
NIKE SITE CL 59, PARMA  DERR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aQ76DvoaAQuQgbw7.CT35sfDFlIv1fjoIWuAIJaAVIsQFt0uVEk4Cs1gLvHb9jXwnuX4vHw.LFQC3bmTFcz3MMj5pR9s35Ff.1Z7qzxFLkplE39IoWy8gLI18skfz0QjI91AXb.I.lKWcI5ud6SCQC4Ia4TJ1QhaL5x6JyTaZOoQ7w.7rnQ3qK3DPjvvBqhoael9T8DAir8Q3JWuEwC3d7zgQF7bEOzwzpbBXoH.Qc8C36MTtOv4eSc5u3bsE6Pfs.85qp8F39IlmztI1Yd3C.31Tr1ftkvj..DCgRKI4PhWacyuDN96gB0aUvVQEcp7rq54n8eDWZyvkdIokBW3mDZAn68QtbtuZUv5qtXgYKkbJ19wT6e8oZ8.Q1KCIwWT4.u9mIB5LTusrS7faIH4yLiFjaaljBnIOJcCAhI1zcKflZjjaDyBY4hI6LkWJivugX08xibIkd9J9h5ackq2xZWVHQ5IbCCsTGl5IhWFOkNt8XG0rI6vqwOVVwaELPLkrGO6PCwaoMxQCdt76qy4.S6DIBFvTbqoMVf3VHIA6zGQkZTu.sjVRusgNJFblB7wTsh4XKn.E.4CKFkTCMU31I.5s3JsATGfd0u7IkKFwQQl8xNIIUY85av16GVfpj6jSQG4FC.IhYUW55put6AAEquIBPaJMmmaVD19OeZVccIIeyLsyk97zmuF3YitgyF0jVJ7SMhVBkNEM53kly13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aQ76DvoaAQuQgbw7.CT35sfDFlIv1fjoIWuAIJaAVIsQFt0uVEk4Cs1gLvHb9jXwnuX4vHw.LFQC3bmTFcz3MMj5pR9s35Ff.1Z7qzxFLkplE39IoWy8gLI18skfz0QjI91AXb.I.lKWcI5ud6SCQC4Ia4TJ1QhaL5x6JyTaZOoQ7w.7rnQ3qK3DPjvvBqhoael9T8DAir8Q3JWuEwC3d7zgQF7bEOzwzpbBXoH.Qc8C36MTtOv4eSc5u3bsE6Pfs.85qp8F39IlmztI1Yd3C.31Tr1ftkvj..DCgRKI4PhWacyuDN96gB0aUvVQEcp7rq54n8eDWZyvkdIokBW3mDZAn68QtbtuZUv5qtXgYKkbJ19wT6e8oZ8.Q1KCIwWT4.u9mIB5LTusrS7faIH4yLiFjaaljBnIOJcCAhI1zcKflZjjaDyBY4hI6LkWJivugX08xibIkd9J9h5ackq2xZWVHQ5IbCCsTGl5IhWFOkNt8XG0rI6vqwOVVwaELPLkrGO6PCwaoMxQCdt76qy4.S6DIBFvTbqoMVf3VHIA6zGQkZTu.sjXRusgNJFblB7wTsh3XKn.E.4CKFkTCMU31I.5s3JsATGfd0u7IkKFwQQl8xNIIUY35av16GVfpj6jSQGCFC.IhYUW55put6A9EquIBPaJMmmaVD1BOeZVccIIeyLsyk95zmuF3YitgyF0jVJCSMhVBkNEM53kly13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aQ76DvoaAQuQgbw7.CT35sfDFlIv1fjoIWuAIJaAVIsQFt0uVEk4Cs1gLvHb9jXwnuX4vHw.LFQC3bmTFcz3MMj5pR9s35Ff.1Z7qzxFLkplE39IoWy8gLI18skfz0QjI91AXb.I.lKWcI5ud6SCQC4Ia4TJ1QhaL5x6JyTaZOoQ7w.7rnQ3qK3DPjvvBqhoael9T8DAir8Q3JWuEwC3d7zgQF7bEOzwzpbBXoH.Qc8C36MTtOv4eSc5u3bsE6Pfs.85qp8F39IlmztI1Yd3C.31Tr1ftkvj..DCgRKI4PhWacyuDN96gB0aUvVQEcp7rq54n8eDWZyvkdIokBW3mDZAn68QtbtuZUv5qtXgYKkbJ19wT6e8oZ8.Q1KCIwWT4.u9mIB5LTusrS7faIH4yLiFjaaljBnIOJcCAhI1zcKflZjjaDyBY4hI6LkWJivugX08xibIkd9J9h5ackq2xZWVHQ5IbCCsTGl5IhWFOkNt8XG0rI6vqwOVVwaELPLkrGO6PCwaoMxQCdt76qy4.S6DIBFvTbqoMVf3VHIA6zGQkZTu.sjXRusgNJFblB7wTsh3XKn.E.4CKFkTCMU31I.5s3JsATGfd0u7IkKFwQQl8xNIIUY35av16GVfpj6jSQGCFC.IhYUW55put6A9EquIBPaJMmmaVD1BOeZVccIIeyLsyk96zmuF3YitgyF0jVJ3SMhVBkNEM53kly13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aQ76DvoaAQuQgbw7.CT35sfDFlIv1fjoIWuAIJaAVIsQFt0uVEk4Cs1gLvHb9jXwnuX4vHw.LFQC3bmTFcz3MMj5pR9s35Ff.1Z7qzxFLkplE39IoWy8gLI18skfz0QjI91AXb.I.lKWcI5ud6SCQC4Ia4TJ1QhaL5x6JyTaZOoQ7w.7rnQ3qK3DPjvvBqhoael9T8DAir8Q3JWuEwC3d7zgQF7bEOzwzpbBXoH.Qc8C36MTtOv4eSc5u3bsE6Pfs.85qp8F39IlmztI1Yd3C.31Tr1ftkvj..DCgRKI4PhWacyuDN96gB0aUvVQEcp7rq54n8eDWZyvkdIokBW3mDZAn68QtbtuZUv5qtXgYKkbJ19wT6e8oZ8.Q1KCIwWT4.u9mIB5LTusrS7faIH4yLiFjaaljBnIOJcCAhI1zcKflZjjaDyBY4hI6LkWJivugX08xibIkd9J9h5ackq2xZWVHQ5IbCCsTGl5IhWFOkNt8XG0rI6vqwOVVwaELPLkrGO6PCwaoMxQCdt76qy4.S6DIBFvTbqoMVf3VHIA6zGQkZTu.sj4RusgNJFblB7wTsh3XKn.E.4CKFkTCMU31I.5s3JsATGfd0uAIkKFwQQl8xNIIUY55av16GVfpj6jSQG3FC.IhYUW55put6ABEquIBPaJMmmaVD1BOeZVccIIeyLsyk93zmuF3YitgyF0jVJBSMhVBkNEM53kly13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aQ76DvoaAQuQgbw7.CT35sfDFlIv1fjoIWuAIJaAVIsQFt0uVEk4Cs1gLvHb9jXwnuX4vHw.LFQC3bmTFcz3MMj5pR9s35Ff.1Z7qzxFLkplE39IoWy8gLI18skfz0QjI91AXb.I.lKWcI5ud6SCQC4Ia4TJ1QhaL5x6JyTaZOoQ7w.7rnQ3qK3DPjvvBqhoael9T8DAir8Q3JWuEwC3d7zgQF7bEOzwzpbBXoH.Qc8C36MTtOv4eSc5u3bsE6Pfs.85qp8F39IlmztI1Yd3C.31Tr1ftkvj..DCgRKI4PhWacyuDN96gB0aUvVQEcp7rq54n8eDWZyvkdIokBW3mDZAn68QtbtuZUv5qtXgYKkbJ19wT6e8oZ8.Q1KCIwWT4.u9mIB5LTusrS7faIH4yLiFjaaljBnIOJcCAhI1zcKflZjjaDyBY4hI6LkWJivugX08xibIkd9J9h5ackq2xZWVHQ5IbCCsTGl5IhWFOkNt8XG0rI6vqwOVVwaELPLkrGO6PCwaoMxQCdt76qy4.S6DIBFvTbqoMVf3VHIA6zGQkZTu.sjVRusgNJFblB7wTsh4XKn.E.4CKFkTCMU31I.5s3JsATGfd0u6IkKFwQQl8xNIIUYA5av16GVfpj6jSQGAFC.IhYUW55put6ABEquIBPaJMmmaVD1BOeZVccIIeyLsyk97zmuF3YitgyF0jVJ3SMhVBkNEM53kly13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aQ76DvoaAQuQgbw7.CT35sfDFlIv1fjoIWuAIJaAVIsQFt0uVEk4Cs1gLvHb9jXwnuX4vHw.LFQC3bmTFcz3MMj5pR9s35Ff.1Z7qzxFLkplE39IoWy8gLI18skfz0QjI91AXb.I.lKWcI5ud6SCQC4Ia4TJ1QhaL5x6JyTaZOoQ7w.7rnQ3qK3DPjvvBqhoael9T8DAir8Q3JWuEwC3d7zgQF7bEOzwzpbBXoH.Qc8C36MTtOv4eSc5u3bsE6Pfs.85qp8F39IlmztI1Yd3C.31Tr1ftkvj..DCgRKI4PhWacyuDN96gB0aUvVQEcp7rq54n8eDWZyvkdIokBW3mDZAn68QtbtuZUv5qtXgYKkbJ19wT6e8oZ8.Q1KCIwWT4.u9mIB5LTusrS7faIH4yLiFjaaljBnIOJcCAhI1zcKflZjjaDyBY4hI6LkWJivugX08xibIkd9J9h5ackq2xZWVHQ5IbCCsTGl5IhWFOkNt8XG0rI6vqwOVVwaELPLkrGO6PCwaoMxQCdt76qy4.S6DIBFvTbqoMVf3VHIA6zGQkZTu.sjVRusgNJFblB7wTsh4XKn.E.4CKFkTCMU31I.5s3JsATGfd0u7IkKFwQQl8xNIIUYC5av16GVfpj6jSQGAFC.IhYUW55put6A7EquIBPaJMmmaVD1AOeZVccIIeyLsyk99zmuF3YitgyF0jVJBSMhVBkNEM53kly13
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250      XRCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASHWS
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000DERR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500      XLUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UNREG LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250      XUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST INST CONTROLS

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ARCHIVE UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000TOWNGAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500USD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST USD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2162655391Contact Phone:
                    OHMailing State:
                    44130Mailing Zip Code:
                    ParmaMailing City:
                    Environmental EngineeringMailing Address 2:
                    5400 Chevrolet Blvd.Mailing Address 1:
                    PalmerContact Last Namea:
                    DianeContact First Name:
                    8/23/1996Application Received:
                    0Non Title V Emission Units:
                    5Significant Emission Units:
                    25Insignificant Emission Units:
                    3714Sic Code:
                    1318451029Facility Id:

AIRS:

Site 1 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.    N/A
A1 AIRSGMC MFD PARMA PLANT- PARMA S108318800

Site 2 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 44130CHVRL54
A2 TRISGENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT 1005448867

          GASOLINEProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANNE PALMERReporter Name:
          4521Spill Number:
          12Spill Month:
          12/2/2008 00:00:00Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2008Spill Year:
          0812-18-4521Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 3 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVORLET BLVD    N/A
A3 SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS PF S109350411
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00002Permit Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       12/4/1997Issued Date:
                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00001Permit Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

Permit:

                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00002Permit Number:
                       504Code:
                       5/13/98Inspection Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00004Permit Number:
                       103Code:
                       4/29/99Inspection Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00003Permit Number:
                       504Code:
                       12/29/98Inspection Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00001Permit Number:
                       504Code:
                       12/4/97Inspection Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

Inspection:

                       (216) 265-5390Owner Phone:
                       44130Owner Zip:
                       OHOwner State:
                       PARMAOwner City:
                       5400 CHEVROLET BLVDOwner Address:
                       C-P-COwner Name:
                       W000508Owner Id:
                       NoActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       NoDelegated Authority:
                       ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                       Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       CommercialFacility Type:
                       18000218Facility ID:

Facility:

Site 4 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A4 USTC-P-C U004086486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not Marked on FormPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       11/1/1991Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       10/28/1991Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       Not reportedCapacity:
                       OtherTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00002Tank ID:

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Bare Steel;Cathodically ProtectePiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       4/29/1999Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       4/29/1999Date Removed:
                       10/1/1986Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       6000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       11/22/1999Issued Date:
                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00004Permit Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       1/22/1999Issued Date:
                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00003Permit Id:
                       18000218Facility Id:

                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       6/29/1998Issued Date:

C-P-C  (Continued) U004086486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       11/1/1991Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       10/28/1991Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       Not reportedCapacity:
                       OtherTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00005Tank ID:

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not Marked on FormPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       11/1/1991Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       10/28/1991Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       Not reportedCapacity:
                       OtherTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00004Tank ID:

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not Marked on FormPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       11/1/1991Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       10/28/1991Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       Not reportedCapacity:
                       OtherTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00003Tank ID:

C-P-C  (Continued) U004086486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not Marked on FormPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:

C-P-C  (Continued) U004086486

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 5 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target CPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A5 ERNSCPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 92294437

          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANE PALMERReporter Name:
          2069Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          06/05/00Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2000Spill Year:
          0006-18-2069Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 6 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET DR    N/A
A6 SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS S105838960

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 7 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A7 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 2001558952

TC2561985.2s   Page 11

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo4LHIowhYr4h7D8UapJBkGyuKufB6ESQzK2MV6wbmZRnYa5d7L8nhcO94Ne7JieG2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo4LHIowhYr4h7D8UapJBkGyuKufB6ESQzK2MV6wbmZRnYa5d7L8nhcO94Ne7JieG2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ3dEMqVCBj2.nexQgZb48Av24Syo2LHIowhYr2h7D8UapJ3kGyuKufB7ESQzK2MV7wbmZRnYaAd7L8nhcOB4Ne7JieG7hHEgxav54KMWL0CKP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ3dEMqVCBj2.nexQgZb48Av24Syo2LHIowhYr2h7D8UapJ3kGyuKufB7ESQzK2MV7wbmZRnYaAd7L8nhcOB4Ne7JieG7hHEgxav54KMWL0CKP2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (216) 265-5391Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    DETROIT, MI 48625
                    300 RENAISSANCE CENTEROwner/operator address:
                    GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 265-5391Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PARMA, OH 44130
                    5400 CHEVROLET BLVDContact address:
                    DIANE  PALMERContact:
                    OHD086663101EPA ID:
                    PARMA, OH 44130
                    5400 CHEVROLET BLVDFacility address:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    03/27/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

MANIFEST
SPILLSSite 8 of 22 in cluster A

LUST

Actual:
792 ft.

Property FINDSPARMA, OH  44130
Target RCRA-SQG5400 CHEVROLET BLVD OHD086663101
A8 PADSGENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT 1000433564

TC2561985.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    01/01/1979Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GMC CHEVROLET-PONTIAC-CANADA GROUPSite name:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    01/30/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GMC CHEVROLET-PONTIAC-CANADA GROUPSite name:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    02/11/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION PARMA PLANTSite name:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    01/24/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANTFacility name:
                    11/08/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT  (Continued) 1000433564
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009424257Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/18/2002Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CA001Event:
                    07/01/2006Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT  (Continued) 1000433564
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/31/1992Release Date:
18000218-N00004Release Number:

8/23/1994Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/3/1992Release Date:
18000218-N00003Release Number:

8/23/1994Review Date:
Not reportedPriority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
2/2/1992Release Date:
18000218-N00002Release Number:

8/31/2000 9:04:49 AMReview Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/20/1999Release Date:
18000218-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT  (Continued) 1000433564
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    OHMailing State:
                    CLEVELANDMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    5400 CHEVROLET BLVDMailing Address:
                    DAN ISKRAMailing Contact:
                    GENRAL MOTORS PACMA MFDMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    OHD086663101EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

          SHEENProduct Spilled Name:
          4124799 / 08147000Lat/Long:
          1753Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANE PALMERReporter Name:
          0422Spill Number:
          2Spill Month:
          02/08/01Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2001Spill Year:
          0102-18-0422Spill No.:

          SHEENProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANE PALMERReporter Name:
          3451Spill Number:
          9Spill Month:
          09/24/99Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1999Spill Year:
          9909-18-3451Spill No.:

SPILLS:

8/23/1994Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/20/1999Release Date:
18000218-N00006Release Number:

8/23/1994Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/31/1992Release Date:
18000218-N00005Release Number:

8/23/1994Review Date:

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT  (Continued) 1000433564
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    02Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00120Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    0629944METSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD049836679Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OHD086663101Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    12/06/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    12/03/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                    12/03/2002Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    OHD068913409Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYB9552897Document ID:

                    216-265-5391Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    44130Mailing Zip:

GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLANT  (Continued) 1000433564

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 9 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A9 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 92274336

TC2561985.2s   Page 17

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo4LHIowhYr4h7D8UapJ9kGyuKufB6ESQzK2MV5wbmZRnYa5d7L8nhcO84Ne7JieG2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo4LHIowhYr4h7D8UapJ9kGyuKufB6ESQzK2MV5wbmZRnYa5d7L8nhcO84Ne7JieG2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 10 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.    N/A
A10 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BLVD. 90187709

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 11 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVEROLET BLVD    N/A
A11 ERNS5400 CHEVEROLET BLVD 2008891502

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 12 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A12 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 92279726

          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          0293Spill Number:
          2Spill Month:
          02/01/88Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1988Spill Year:
          8802-18-0293Spill No.:

          PCBProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          2524Spill Number:
          8Spill Month:
          08/15/84Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1984Spill Year:
          8408-18-2524Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 13 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A13 SPILLSCPC PARMA PLANT S100645870

TC2561985.2s   Page 18

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo2LHIowhYr3h7D8UapJAkGyuKufB9ESQzK2MV9wbmZRnYa2d7L8nhcOB4Ne7JieG2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo2LHIowhYr3h7D8UapJAkGyuKufB9ESQzK2MV9wbmZRnYa2d7L8nhcOB4Ne7JieG2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ3dEMqVCBj2.nexQgZb48Av24Syo2LHIowhYr2h7D8UapJAkGyuKufBAESQzK2MVBwbmZRnYa3d7L8nhcO74Ne7JieG2hHEgxav54KMWL0CKP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ3dEMqVCBj2.nexQgZb48Av24Syo2LHIowhYr2h7D8UapJAkGyuKufBAESQzK2MVBwbmZRnYa3d7L8nhcO74Ne7JieG2hHEgxav54KMWL0CKP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo4LHIowhYr4h7D8UapJ9kGyuKufBBESQzK2MV9wbmZRnYa4d7L8nhcO84Ne7JieG2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ2dEMqVCBjA.nexQgZbB8Av24Syo4LHIowhYr4h7D8UapJ9kGyuKufBBESQzK2MV9wbmZRnYa4d7L8nhcO84Ne7JieG2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

24 additional OH SPILL: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          GREASEProduct Spilled Name:
          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          4362Spill Number:
          11Spill Month:
          11/13/89Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1989Spill Year:
          8911-18-4362Spill No.:

          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          0945Spill Number:
          3Spill Month:
          03/28/89Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1989Spill Year:
          8903-18-0945Spill No.:

          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          OCOReporter Name:
          3003Spill Number:
          8Spill Month:
          08/04/89Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1989Spill Year:
          8908-18-3003Spill No.:

          KEROSENEProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:

CPC PARMA PLANT  (Continued) S100645870
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ3dEMqVCBj2.nexQgZbU8Av24Syo3LHIowhYr2h7D8UapJ2kGyuKufB8ESQzK2MV6wbmZRnYa7d7L8nhcOA4Ne7JieG9hHEgxav52KMWL0CKP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4km4MCkegmvS2IhMDaCyu9Q2emngLh3eivEaSWC3o4IXhhhG29fDnmaL.6PdyzRuSh7XtQEp2sf9dVmGPnUJBsiLl.hcI43fkyumm022cMsVCFB8Tves3gHV2Imvp6S8nA5DIqDhej3WGDBQa6q4n7y.Nuzu2gpQlw2BDBzimJsnls4L5kQ7miD32lM2zCRt2fCeXbg8I4vgvgaSVa7MKIbahxe8wwD0XaNr34fyEruyWB2yQfX2NkAKQmEdnUa7XVLiRhuj18Yeb9is34gFEloa7SuGvWDVCpk4LykY.mrZ3dEMqVCBj2.nexQgZbU8Av24Syo3LHIowhYr2h7D8UapJ2kGyuKufB8ESQzK2MV6wbmZRnYa7d7L8nhcOA4Ne7JieG9hHEgxav52KMWL0CKP2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          LETTER ATTACHED FROM COMPANYProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1745Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          0186Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:
          01/15/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9001-18-0186Spill No.:

          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          LETTER ATTACHED FROM COMPANYProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1745Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          0186Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:
          01/15/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9001-18-0186Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 14 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.    N/A
A14 SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS CHEVROLET PROD CENTER S106333483

          1990Spill Year:
          9010-18-4853Spill No.:

          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COReporter Name:
          4524Spill Number:
          9Spill Month:
          09/20/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9009-18-4524Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 15 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.    N/A
A15 SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS CPC PARMA S106334389
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COReporter Name:
          4853Spill Number:
          10Spill Month:
          10/10/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:

GENERAL MOTORS CPC PARMA  (Continued) S106334389

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 16 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property CUYAHOGA (County), OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A16 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 89109316

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 17 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A17 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 91219785

          INKProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COReporter Name:
          5541Spill Number:
          12Spill Month:
          12/03/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9012-18-5541Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 18 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.    N/A
A18 SPILLSCPC PARMA S106334655
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5AmWBd6QAbBX5YT8ngu3fnKGgoU72mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX5RpKD6sYY3hjqbNXtt8j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5AmWBd6QAbBX5YT8ngu3fnKGgoU72mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX5RpKD6sYY3hjqbNXtt8j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5BmWBd6QAb3X5YT8ngu4fnKGgoU73mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX9RpKD6sYYAhjqbNXtt7j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5BmWBd6QAb3X5YT8ngu4fnKGgoU73mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX9RpKD6sYYAhjqbNXtt7j6pmUGCh2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 19 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BOULVEARD    N/A
A19 ERNS5400 CHEVROLET BOULVEARD 89104703

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 20 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  44130
Target CPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A
A20 ERNSCPC PARMA PLANT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD 92279156

          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANE PALMERReporter Name:
          3088Spill Number:
          8Spill Month:
          08/17/01Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2001Spill Year:
          0108-18-3088Spill No.:

SPILLS:

Site 21 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD  /  BROOKPARK RD    N/A
A21 SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS PARMA S105728276

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 22 of 22 in cluster A

Actual:
792 ft.

Property PARMA, OH  
Target PLANT LOCATED AT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD.    N/A
A22 ERNSPLANT LOCATED AT 5400 CHEVROLET BLVD. 89119562
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5AmWBd6QAbBX5YT8ngu3fnKGgoU72mu6WP2n56Ys2GLdcX9RpKD6sYY2hjqbNXtt5j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5AmWBd6QAbBX5YT8ngu3fnKGgoU72mu6WP2n56Ys2GLdcX9RpKD6sYY2hjqbNXtt5j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5BmWBd6QAb4X5YT8ngu4fnKGgoU79mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX3RpKD6sYY7hjqbNXtt8j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5BmWBd6QAb4X5YT8ngu4fnKGgoU79mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX3RpKD6sYY7hjqbNXtt8j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5AmWBd6QAbBX5YT8ngu3fnKGgoU73mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX7RpKD6sYY8hjqbNXtt4j6pmUGCh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4to485tO0oBQ2Yn8Ko56292dOKs0qX3pGBylQNT3wiYoCnrw2t7KFjoFK63k6oU2ju7ZJ2DwdXb9F4KSIstMB2kqvmXZu4l.twao3l22z8E.5Uy8KAOMN0mp2.MB8mQuaA6jYk2ng93D2KOToDt4Bf6Ew2iS2RW2j6dbTBjJK7Ssz84IbtO4oGV3zZ8955g.2FPOzM0zc4XgBq9QJl7WoYUmn5r846KlBoWp3iz6oN2PuB352RjdbOA2JKfasjV7ghqQ.XTM1yBppEG854CpyZSlKtu5rNvXTY34KHtjlo6L2Xv89b5FXA6xOjk0y5AmWBd6QAbBX5YT8ngu3fnKGgoU73mu6WP2n5BYs2GLdcX7RpKD6sYY8hjqbNXtt4j6pmUGCh2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (501) 785-6000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FT SMITH, AR 72917
                    P O BOX 10048Owner/operator address:
                    ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (501) 785-6332Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FT SMITH, AR 72917
                    P O BOX 10048Contact address:
                    LANA  MCLAINContact:
                    OHR000001057EPA ID:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44130
                    5630 CHEVROLET BLVDFacility address:
                    ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INCFacility name:
                    04/18/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
18001322-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009626805Registry ID:

FINDS:

1780 ft.
0.337 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
804 ft.

1/4-1/2 RCRA-NonGenCLEVELAND, OH  44130
South LUST5630 CHEVROLET BLVD OHR000001057
23 FINDSABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INC 1000990795
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INC  (Continued) 1000990795

                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 362-0100Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PARMA, OH 44130
                    11415 BROOKPARK RDContact address:
                    T  FLEISCHERContact:
                    OHD981798481EPA ID:
                    PARMA, OH 44130
                    11415 BROOKPARK RDFacility address:
                    GENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASING SYSTEM INCFacility name:
                    12/03/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1854 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.351 mi. ARCHIVE UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
785 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTPARMA, OH  44130
NNE FINDS11415 BROOK PARK RD OHD981798481
B24 RCRA-SQGGENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASING 1000213061
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    ZONE CAB CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time

GENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASING  (Continued) 1000213061
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedPriority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/25/2005Release Date:
18005264-N00004Release Number:

6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
18005264-N00003Release Number:

12/30/1999Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
4/12/1999Release Date:
18005264-N00002Release Number:

4/3/1996Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
2/4/1993Release Date:
18005264-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004646946Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN

GENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASING  (Continued) 1000213061
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                              Not reportedDate Last Use:
                              Not reportedDate Removed:
                              Not reportedRelease Detection On Line:
                              Not reportedRelease Detection On Tank:
                              Not reportedRelease Detection On Piping:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Not reportedPiping Material:
                              Not reportedAst/Ust:
                              Not reportedSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedOverfill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedRegulated:
                              Not reportedCas #:
                              Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                              Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                              Currently In UseTank Status:
                              SteelTank Type:
                              10000Capacity:
                              DieselContent:
                              1976-12-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                              T00001Tank ID:
                              DAVENPORT, IA 52806Owner City,St,Zip:
                              450 W 76TH STREETOwner Address:
                              GENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASINGOwner Name:
                              18005264Facility ID:

OH UST ARCHIVE:

3/17/2005Review Date:

GENERAL CAR AND TRUCK LEASING  (Continued) 1000213061

NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
6/30/2004Release Date:
18001579-N00003Release Number:

9/28/2007Review Date:
2Priority:
RPT: a possible incident is reportedFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
8/5/1988Release Date:
18001579-N00002Release Number:

2/1/2002Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
10/2/1995Release Date:
18001579-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

1890 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.358 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
785 ft.

1/4-1/2 CLEVELAND, OH  44130
NNE UST11250 BROOKPARK RD    N/A
B25 LUSTRYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116 1000872933
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                       18001579Facility Id:

                       PreliminaryInspection Type:
                       P00002Permit Number:
                       103Code:
                       8/14/04Inspection Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00001Permit Number:
                       103Code:
                       11/29/93Inspection Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00001Permit Number:
                       504Code:
                       3/12/98Inspection Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

Inspection:

                       (281) 647-8900Owner Phone:
                       77084Owner Zip:
                       TXOwner State:
                       HoustonOwner City:
                       16155 PARK ROW  STE 140Owner Address:
                       Ryder Transportation ServicesOwner Name:
                       W000043Owner Id:
                       YesActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       YesDelegated Authority:
                       BROOKLYN FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                       1Number Of Tanks On Site:
                       (888)793-786524 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       RYDER FCS INCIDENT HOTLINE24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       Trucking/TransportFacility Type:
                       18001579Facility ID:

Facility:

2/15/2005Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
5/6/1991Release Date:
18001579-N00005Release Number:

2/15/2005Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
6/5/1990Release Date:
18001579-N00004Release Number:

7/11/2006Review Date:
2Priority:

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116  (Continued) 1000872933
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                       12000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00002Tank ID:

                       Mechanical Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                       PressurePiping Type:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       9/10/2004Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       9/10/2004Date Removed:
                       1/1/1979Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       YesSpill Device Installed:
                       YesOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       68334-30-5CAS #:
                       DieselContent:
                       12000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00001Tank ID:

UST:

                       09208Lfd Permit Id:
                       6/15/2004Issued Date:
                       ClosedPermit Status:
                       P00002Permit Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

                       09208Lfd Permit Id:
                       6/15/2004Issued Date:
                       ClosedPermit Status:
                       P00002Permit Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       6/9/1994Issued Date:
                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00001Permit Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

Permit:

                       PreliminaryInspection Type:
                       P00002Permit Number:
                       203Code:
                       9/9/04Inspection Id:
                       18001579Facility Id:

                       PreliminaryInspection Type:
                       P00002Permit Number:
                       203Code:
                       9/8/04Inspection Id:

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116  (Continued) 1000872933
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                       UnknownPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Water Monitoring
                       Tnk Tightness Testing;Statistical Inventory Reconciliation;GroundRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       5/1/1996Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       5/1/1996Date Removed:
                       1/1/1970Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       6000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00004Tank ID:

                       Mechanical Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                       PressurePiping Type:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       9/10/2004Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       9/10/2004Date Removed:
                       1/1/1979Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       YesSpill Device Installed:
                       YesOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       10000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00003Tank ID:

                       Mechanical Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                       PressurePiping Type:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       9/10/2004Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       9/10/2004Date Removed:
                       1/1/1979Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       YesSpill Device Installed:
                       YesOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       68334-30-5CAS #:
                       DieselContent:

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116  (Continued) 1000872933
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                       Not reportedDate Removed:
                       10/1/2004Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       YesSpill Device Installed:
                       YesOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       68334-30-5CAS #:
                       DieselContent:
                       20000Capacity:
                       DW - FRP - FiberglassTank Type:
                       Currently In UseTank Status:
                       T00007Tank ID:

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       UnknownPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Tnk Tightness Testing;Statistical Inventory ReconciliationRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       5/1/1996Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       5/1/1996Date Removed:
                       1/1/1970Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       6000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00006Tank ID:

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       UnknownPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Tnk Tightness TestingRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       5/1/1996Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       5/1/1996Date Removed:
                       1/1/1975Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       Used OilContent:
                       2000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00005Tank ID:

                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116  (Continued) 1000872933
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                       Mechanical Line Leak DetectorRelease Detection on Piping:
                       PressurePiping Type:
                       DW FRP - FiberglassPiping Material:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Automatic Tank GaugingRelease Detection on Tank:
                       None RequiredCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SVC #0116  (Continued) 1000872933

7/6/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
3/6/2000Release Date:
18009524-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

2353 ft.
0.446 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
808 ft.

1/4-1/2 PARMA, OH  44130
South 5680 CHEVOLET BLVD    N/A
26 LUSTPARMA SERVICE CENTER S104775753

41.457222219999998 -81.779166669999995Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
NEDODistrict:
218000111DERR ID:

DERR:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004592539Registry ID:

FINDS:

3938 ft.
0.746 mi. RCRA-NonGen

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
784 ft.

1/2-1 CERC-NFRAPCLEVELAND, OH  44035
NNW DERR12208 SPRECHER AVENUE OHD004208385
27 FINDSBROOKPARK PLATING CO INC 1000333208
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                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 267-1351Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    12208 SPRECHER AVEContact address:
                    MARK  SULLIVANContact:
                    OHD004208385EPA ID:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    12208 SPRECHER AVEFacility address:
                    BROOKPARK PLATING CO INCFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/31/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  12/31/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  LowPriority Level:
                  12/01/1984Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/01/1981Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0504147Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

(330) 963-1200Contact Phone:
Site AddessmentProgram:
OHD004208385EPA ID:

BROOKPARK PLATING CO INC  (Continued) 1000333208
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    ZINC CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P121Waste code:

                    OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATINGWaste name:
                    F009Waste code:

                    ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROMWaste name:
                    F008Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:

BROOKPARK PLATING CO INC  (Continued) 1000333208

Not reportedEPA ID:
41.412899603200003 -81.785095179699994Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
NEDODistrict:
218002451DERR ID:

DERR:

4135 ft.
0.783 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
799 ft.

1/2-1 INST CONTROLBROOK PARK, OH  44142
West VCP5372 W 130TH ST    N/A
28 DERRWELLMAN FRICTION PRODUCTS FORMER, BROOK PARK S107870513
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     Commercial/IndustrialLand Use:
     06NFA245NFA Number:

     Environmental Covennant IAW UECAIC Mechanism:
     Industrial Use RestrictionIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.4129 / -81.785094999999998Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218002451002Project Id:
     218002451Site Id:
     Not reportedLand Use:
     Not reportedNFA Number:

     Environmental Covennant IAW UECAIC Mechanism:
     Commercial Use RestrictionIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.4129 / -81.785094999999998Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218002451002Project Id:
     218002451Site Id:
     Not reportedLand Use:
     Not reportedNFA Number:

     Not reportedIC Mechanism:
     Not reportedIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.4129 / -81.785094999999998Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218002451002Project Id:
     218002451Site Id:
     Not reportedLand Use:
     Not reportedNFA Number:

INST CONTROL:

218002451DERR ID:
NFA 90 DayProject Type:
06NFA245Old Program Id:
-81.785095179699994Longitude:
41.412899603200003Latitude:
Not reportedAlias Name:
NEDOOH EPA District:

218002451DERR ID:
VAP Technical AssistanceProject Type:
06TA016Old Program Id:
-81.785095179699994Longitude:
41.412899603200003Latitude:
Not reportedAlias Name:
NEDOOH EPA District:

OH VCP:

(330) 963-1200Contact Phone:
Voluntary Action ProgramProgram:

WELLMAN FRICTION PRODUCTS FORMER, BROOK PARK  (Continued) S107870513
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     Not reportedIC Mechanism:
     Not reportedIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.4129 / -81.785094999999998Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218002451002Project Id:
     218002451Site Id:

WELLMAN FRICTION PRODUCTS FORMER, BROOK PARK  (Continued) S107870513

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (216) 267-6200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    4865 WEST 130TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (216) 267-6200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    4865 WEST 130TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    KSLEPECKY@KIRKWOOD-IND.COMContact email:
                    (216) 362-3853Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    KEN  SLEPECKYContact:
                    OHD004198453EPA ID:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 441355182
                    4865 W 130TH STREETFacility address:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    01/29/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CERC-NFRAP
4301 ft. CORRACTS
0.815 mi. DERR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
778 ft.

1/2-1 RAATSCLEVELAND, OH  44135
NW FINDS4855 WEST 130TH STREET OHD004198453
29 RCRA-SQGKIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC 1000273298
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                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    05/01/2005Owner/Op end date:
                    11/10/1944Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    4855 W 130TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/10/1944Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    4855 W 130TH STOwner/operator address:
                    TOM KOECHLEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/10/1944Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    4855 W 130TH STOwner/operator address:
                    TOM KOECHLEYOwner/operator name:

                    05/01/2005Owner/Op end date:
                    11/10/1944Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44135
                    4855 W 130TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES, INC.Owner/operator name:

KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1000273298

TC2561985.2s   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    05/19/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/28/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/27/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/26/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/27/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC.Site name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    11/03/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1000273298
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                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    01/01/1979Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/20/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD IND INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/21/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/14/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INCSite name:
                    CLEVELAND COMMUTATOR COMPANYFacility name:
                    01/20/1998Date form received by agency:

KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1000273298
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                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/12/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/27/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    01/29/2007Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/12/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/27/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    01/29/2007Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA001Event:
                    07/01/2006Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    09/26/1992Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/25/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/25/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    10/04/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(A)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/25/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/25/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    10/04/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/13/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    12/13/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-41Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/12/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/27/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    01/29/2007Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    SR - 3745-65-35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-59-07(A)(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-20(C)(D)(E)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-20Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-74Regulation violated:
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                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-32 & 3745-65-34Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-59-07(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-32 & 3745-65-34Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-20(C)(D)(E)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
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                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-52(E) & (F)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-74Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-20Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
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                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-33Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(D)(E)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-42Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-16(D)(E)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-59-07(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-59-07(A)(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-66-73(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-34(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/21/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    06/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/05/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/21/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    11/05/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-52-33Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/11/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - 3745-65-35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    05/21/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/12/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    05/31/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/18/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/24/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    09/18/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/08/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/24/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    06/25/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    06/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    - 40 CFR 268Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/23/1987    Enforcement action date:
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                    01/29/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/27/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/21/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/31/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    03/21/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/11/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    05/15/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/30/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/11/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    05/15/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:

KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1000273298

TC2561985.2s   Page 50



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/25/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/04/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/25/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/04/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/01/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/13/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/27/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/29/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/27/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/29/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/27/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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                    12/17/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/03/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/08/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    07/11/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/15/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/12/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    05/31/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/24/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/18/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/21/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/24/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/25/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/21/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/10/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/10/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/21/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    11/05/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    12/11/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
its Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000387705Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/31/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/21/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/27/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  11/19/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/24/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:

                  Deferred to RCRANon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0507003Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          9/26/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          OHD004198453EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

(330) 963-1200Contact Phone:
Site AddessmentProgram:
OHD004198453EPA ID:
41.422339000000001 -81.780100000000004Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
NEDODistrict:
218001611DERR ID:

DERR:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
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                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/30/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (216) 676-2000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PARMA, OH 44130
                    12900 SNOW RDOwner/operator address:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/07/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (216) 676-2000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PARMA, OH 44130
                    12900 SNOW ROADOwner/operator address:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    VICKI.VESEL@GRAFTECH.COMContact email:
                    (216) 676-2612Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PARMA, OH 441301077
                    12900 SNOW RD - SITE AContact address:
                    VICKI A VESELContact:
                    OHD003926748EPA ID:
                    PARMA, OH 441301077
                    12900 SNOW RD - SITE AFacility address:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    09/11/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

MANIFEST
MANIFEST

CORRACTS
4978 ft. SPILLS
0.943 mi. LUST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
813 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSPARMA, OH  44130
SW RCRA-SQG12900 SNOW RD OHD003926748
30 PADSUCAR CARBON CO INC PARMA TECH 1000350939
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                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    11/23/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    02/21/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    02/25/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON CO PARMA TECHNICAL CENTERSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    02/27/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    09/13/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    08/07/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    03/05/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    01/22/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
                    11/07/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
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                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    ARSENICWaste name:
                    D004Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANY INCSite name:
                    GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INCFacility name:
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                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    D038Waste code:

                    PENTRACHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    D037Waste code:

                    NITROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D036Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANEWaste name:
                    D028Waste code:

                    CRESOLWaste name:
                    D026Waste code:

                    P-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D025Waste code:

                    M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D024Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:

                    CHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D021Waste code:
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                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3Waste name:
                    P012Waste code:

                    ALLYL ALCOHOLWaste name:
                    P005Waste code:

                    ACROLEINWaste name:
                    P003Waste code:

                    PREPURIFIED 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL AS THE SOLE COMPONENT).
                    INCLUDE FORMULATIONS CONTAINING HEXACHLOROPHENE SYTHESIZED FROM
                    COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM THESE CHLOROPHENOLS.  (THIS LISTING DOES NOT
                    PENTACHLOROPHENOL OR DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING
                    DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING TRI-, TETRA-, ORWaste name:
                    F027Waste code:

                    SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONSWaste name:
                    F007Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F001, F002, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    ACID, AND NITROBENZENE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS AND CRESYLICWaste name:
                    F004Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:
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                    THALLIC OXIDEWaste name:
                    P113Waste code:

                    SODIUM CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P106Waste code:

                    SODIUM AZIDEWaste name:
                    P105Waste code:

                    SILVER CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P104Waste code:

                    ETHYL CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P101Waste code:

                    ARGENTATE(1-), BIS(CYANO-C)-, POTASSIUMWaste name:
                    P099Waste code:

                    POTASSIUM CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P098Waste code:

                    OSMIUM OXIDE OSO4, (T-4)-Waste name:
                    P087Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO-Waste name:
                    P077Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    2,4-DINITROPHENOLWaste name:
                    P048Waste code:

                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDWaste name:
                    P030Waste code:

                    COPPER CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P029Waste code:

                    3-CHLOROPROPIONITRILEWaste name:
                    P027Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO-Waste name:
                    P024Waste code:

                    CARBON DISULFIDEWaste name:
                    P022Waste code:

                    BRUCINEWaste name:
                    P018Waste code:

                    BERYLLIUMWaste name:
                    P015Waste code:

                    BENZENETHIOLWaste name:
                    P014Waste code:
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                    BENZIDINEWaste name:
                    U021Waste code:

                    BENZENESULFONIC ACID CHLORIDE (C,R)Waste name:
                    U020Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U019Waste code:

                    BENZ[A]ANTHRACENEWaste name:
                    U018Waste code:

                    BENZ[C]ACRIDINEWaste name:
                    U016Waste code:

                    ANILINE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U012Waste code:

                    ACRYLONITRILEWaste name:
                    U009Waste code:

                    ACRYLIC ACID (I)Waste name:
                    U008Waste code:

                    ACRYLAMIDEWaste name:
                    U007Waste code:

                    ACETYL CHLORIDE (C,R,T)Waste name:
                    U006Waste code:

                    ACETOPHENONEWaste name:
                    U004Waste code:

                    ACETONITRILE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U003Waste code:

                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE (I)Waste name:
                    U001Waste code:

                    ZINC CYANIDEWaste name:
                    P121Waste code:

                    VANADIUM OXIDE V2O5Waste name:
                    P120Waste code:

                    AMMONIUM VANADATEWaste name:
                    P119Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINECARBOTHIOAMIDEWaste name:
                    P116Waste code:

                    SULFURIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    P115Waste code:

UCAR CARBON CO INC PARMA TECH  (Continued) 1000350939

TC2561985.2s   Page 62



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    BENZO[RST]PENTAPHENEWaste name:
                    U064Waste code:

                    DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEWaste name:
                    U063Waste code:

                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I)Waste name:
                    U057Waste code:

                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I)Waste name:
                    U056Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (1-METHYLETHYL)- (I)Waste name:
                    U055Waste code:

                    2-BUTENALWaste name:
                    U053Waste code:

                    CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID)Waste name:
                    U052Waste code:

                    CHRYSENEWaste name:
                    U050Waste code:

                    O-CHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U048Waste code:

                    BETA-CHLORONAPHTHALENEWaste name:
                    U047Waste code:

                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I, T)Waste name:
                    U045Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    U044Waste code:

                    ETHENE, CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U043Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO-Waste name:
                    U037Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U031Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1-BROMO-4-PHENOXY-Waste name:
                    U030Waste code:

                    METHANE, BROMO-Waste name:
                    U029Waste code:

                    DICHLOROETHYL ETHERWaste name:
                    U025Waste code:

                    BENZO[A]PYRENEWaste name:
                    U022Waste code:
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                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U102Waste code:

                    1,1-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINEWaste name:
                    U098Waste code:

                    BENZ[A]ANTHRACENE, 7,12-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    U094Waste code:

                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I)Waste name:
                    U092Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U088Waste code:

                    1,3-DICHLOROPROPENEWaste name:
                    U084Waste code:

                    PROPANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U083Waste code:

                    2,4-DICHLOROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U081Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    U078Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U077Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U076Waste code:

                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANEWaste name:
                    U075Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U072Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U071Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U070Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U069Waste code:

                    METHANE, DIBROMO-Waste name:
                    U068Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO-Waste name:
                    U067Waste code:
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                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T)Waste name:
                    U134Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINE (R,T)Waste name:
                    U133Waste code:

                    ETHANE, HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U131Waste code:

                    1,3-BUTADIENE, 1,1,2,3,4,4-HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U128Waste code:

                    BENZENE, HEXACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U127Waste code:

                    2-FURANCARBOXALDEHYDE (I)Waste name:
                    U125Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T)Waste name:
                    U123Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U122Waste code:

                    FLUORANTHENEWaste name:
                    U120Waste code:

                    ETHYL METHACRYLATEWaste name:
                    U118Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I)Waste name:
                    U117Waste code:

                    ETHYL ACRYLATE (I)Waste name:
                    U113Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID ETHYL ESTER (I)Waste name:
                    U112Waste code:

                    DIPROPYLAMINE (I)Waste name:
                    U110Waste code:

                    1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINEWaste name:
                    U109Waste code:

                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDEWaste name:
                    U108Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIOCTYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U107Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1-METHYL-2,4-DINITRO-Waste name:
                    U105Waste code:

                    DIMETHYL SULFATEWaste name:
                    U103Waste code:
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                    1,4-NAPHTHALENEDIONEWaste name:
                    U166Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENEWaste name:
                    U165Waste code:

                    METHYL METHACRYLATE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U162Waste code:

                    METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U161Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T)Waste name:
                    U160Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U159Waste code:

                    BENZ[J]ACEANTHRYLENE, 1,2-DIHYDRO-3-METHYL-Waste name:
                    U157Waste code:

                    1,2-ETHANEDIAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-N’-2-PYRIDINYL-N’-(2-THIENYLMETHYL)-Waste name:
                    U155Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    U151Waste code:

                    2,5-FURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U147Waste code:

                    LEAD, BIS(ACETATO-O)TETRAHYDROXYTRI-Waste name:
                    U146Waste code:

                    LEAD PHOSPHATEWaste name:
                    U145Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALTWaste name:
                    U144Waste code:

                    [1S-[1ALPHA(Z),7(2S*,3R*),7AALPHA]]-
                    2,3,5,7A-TETRAHYDRO-1H-PYRROLIZIN-1-YL ESTER,
                    2-(1-METHOXYETHYL)-3-METHYL-1-OXOBUTOXY]METHYL]-
                    2-BUTENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, 7-[[2,3-DIHYDROXY-Waste name:
                    U143Waste code:

                    ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T)Waste name:
                    U140Waste code:

                    METHANE, IODO-Waste name:
                    U138Waste code:

                    HYDROGEN SULFIDEWaste name:
                    U135Waste code:
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                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I)Waste name:
                    U213Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U211Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U210Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U209Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2,4,5-TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U207Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACIDWaste name:
                    U204Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOLWaste name:
                    U201Waste code:

                    P-BENZOQUINONEWaste name:
                    U197Waste code:

                    PYRIDINEWaste name:
                    U196Waste code:

                    2-PICOLINEWaste name:
                    U191Waste code:

                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U190Waste code:

                    PHENOLWaste name:
                    U188Waste code:

                    ACETAMIDE, N-(4-ETHOXYPHENYL)-Waste name:
                    U187Waste code:

                    PARALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U182Waste code:

                    2-NITROPROPANE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U171Waste code:

                    P-NITROPHENOLWaste name:
                    U170Waste code:

                    BENZENE, NITRO-Waste name:
                    U169Waste code:

                    2-NAPHTHALENAMINEWaste name:
                    U168Waste code:

                    1-NAPHTHALENAMINEWaste name:
                    U167Waste code:
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                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    12/31/1993Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    03/28/1990Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    03/28/1990Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    ETHANAMINE, N,N-DIETHYL- (OR) TRIETHYLAMINEWaste name:
                    U404Waste code:

                    ETHANOL, 2-ETHOXY-Waste name:
                    U359Waste code:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)Waste name:
                    U239Waste code:

                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U238Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U228Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U227Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U226Waste code:

                    BROMOFORMWaste name:
                    U225Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U222Waste code:

                    BENZENEDIAMINE, AR-METHYL-Waste name:
                    U221Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    THIOUREAWaste name:
                    U219Waste code:

                    ETHANETHIOAMIDEWaste name:
                    U218Waste code:

                    NITRIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    U217Waste code:

                    THALLIUM(I) CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    U216Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALTWaste name:
                    U214Waste code:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/02/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/15/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/05/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/05/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    10/23/1991Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/07/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    01/27/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/18/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    06/05/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA001Event:
                    07/01/2006Event date:

                    action priority.
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shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Not reported
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000814423Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/01/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/27/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/27/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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          0278Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:
          01/19/04Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2004Spill Year:
          0401-18-0278Spill No.:

          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1769Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          RYANReporter Name:
          0278Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:
          01/19/04Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2004Spill Year:
          0401-18-0278Spill No.:

          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1769Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          RYANReporter Name:
          0278Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:
          01/19/04Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2004Spill Year:
          0401-18-0278Spill No.:

SPILLS:

6/20/2000Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
18001308-N00001Release Number:

LUST:

maintained in programmatic databases.
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
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          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          12/31/1993Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          OHD003926748EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Carbon and Graphite Product Manufacturing
          335991NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          3/28/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          OHD003926748EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Carbon and Graphite Product Manufacturing
          335991NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          3/28/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          OHD003926748EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1769Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          RYANReporter Name:
          0278Spill Number:
          1Spill Month:
          01/19/04Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2004Spill Year:
          0401-18-0278Spill No.:

          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          ANTIMONY TRIOXIDEProduct Spilled Name:
          GRAPHITE FIREProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1769Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          RYANReporter Name:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00085Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00085Quantity:
                    F001 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OHD003926748Generator EPA ID:
                    900104Part B Recv Date:
                    891228Part A Recv Date:
                    891227TSD Site Recv Date:
                    891222Trans2 Recv Date:
                    891215Trans1 Recv Date:
                    891215Generator Ship Date:
                    99830CNYTrans2 State ID:
                    14UV69Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1010160Document ID:

                    216-676-2228Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    44130Mailing Zip:
                    OHMailing State:
                    PARMAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    12900 SNOW ROADMailing Address:
                    DAVE MIESKOWSKIMailing Contact:
                    UCAR CARBON COMPANYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    OHD003926748EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Carbon and Graphite Product Manufacturing
          335991NAICS Code(s):
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                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OHD003926748Generator EPA ID:
                    930127Part B Recv Date:
                    930126Part A Recv Date:
                    930115TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930105Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930105Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    86416ZNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2245275Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00165Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    OHD003926748Generator EPA ID:
                    890919Part B Recv Date:
                    890901Part A Recv Date:
                    890911TSD Site Recv Date:
                    890907Trans2 Recv Date:
                    890825Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890825Generator Ship Date:
                    99830-CNYTrans2 State ID:
                    14VX98Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA8499879Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
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          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          5Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          5Waste Amount:
          P012Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000183089VESManifest DOC ID:
          10/29/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID003967148TSD EPA ID:
          10/15/2008TSD Date:
          10/9/2008Gen Date:
          OHD003926748Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000183089VESManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          2166762228Contact Telephone:
          44130Contact Zip:
          PARMAContact City:
          OHContact State:
          12900 SNOW RDContact Address:
          MIESKOWSKIContact Title:
          MIESKOWSKI/ADMINContact Last Name:
          DContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          999544810FID:
          OHD003926748EPA ID:
          08Year:

WI MANIFEST:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00005Quantity:
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          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          5Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          5Waste Amount:
          P012Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000183089VESManifest DOC ID:
          10/29/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID003967148TSD EPA ID:
          10/15/2008TSD Date:
          10/9/2008Gen Date:
          OHD003926748Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000183089VESManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          2166762228Contact Telephone:
          44130Contact Zip:
          PARMAContact City:
          OHContact State:
          12900 SNOW RDContact Address:
          MIESKOWSKIContact Title:
          MIESKOWSKI/ADMINContact Last Name:
          DContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          999544810FID:
          OHD003926748EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
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          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
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CLEVELAND           S109580586 CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR W 150 ST / REAR (W) OF 4100 44135 DERR
CLEVELAND           S104517644 CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR *W 150 ST / REAR (W) OF 4100 44135 VCP, INST CONTROL
CLEVELAND           S105902025 NASA 21000 BROOKPARK (BLDG 301 UST 44135 SPILLS, UNREG LTANKS
CLEVELAND           U004096829 NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER 21000 BROOKPARK RD - BLDG #132 44135 LUST, UST
CLEVELAND           U004096830 NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER 21000 BROOKPARK RD - BLDG #135 44135 LUST, UST
CLEVELAND           U004083651 ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. 5630 CHEVROLET BLVD 44130 UST
CLEVELAND           1007208808 AMERICAN AIRLINES CLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORT 44135 LUST, SPILLS, RCRA-LQG
CLEVELAND           S103778840 FAA/CLEVELAND HOPKINS (ASR) CLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORT 44135 LUST, SPILLS
PARMA               S106963893 GENERAL MOTORS / PARMA DIV BROOKPARK RD      SPILLS
PARMA               U004098525 PARMA SERVICE CENTER 5680 CHEVOLET BLVD 44130 UST
PARMA               S102886502 PARMA CITY SERVICE GARAGE CHEVY BLVD.      SPILLS
PARMA               S106286871 PARMA SEWERS & DRAINS N/A      SPILLS
PARMA               S106276380 PARMA PARKS & REC N/A      SPILLS
PARMA               S106271600 PARMA FIRE DEPT N/A      SPILLS
PARMA               S106265543 C P C PARMA N/A      SPILLS
PARMA               S106264614 PARMA N/A      SPILLS
PARMA               S106473044 GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLT OUTFALL 001      SPILLS
PARMA               S106472624 GM PARMA PLANT OUTFALL 001      SPILLS
PARMA               S106328709 PARMA CONTROL CENTER 847 PENNYS DR      SPILLS
PARMA               S109580599 NIKE SITE CL 59, PARMA W PLEASANT VALLEY RD 44130 DERR
PARMA               S105839052 CITY OF PARMA RIDGEWOOD LAKE      SPILLS
PARMA HEIGHTS       U004091101 FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE NATHAN HALE PARK 44130 UST
PARMA HEIGHTS       S104974768 FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE NATHAN HALE PARK 44130 LUST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 101

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2924
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: N/A

DERR:  Division of Emergency & Remedial Response’s Database
The DERR listings contains sites from all of Ohio that are in the Division of Emergency and Remedial Response
(DERR) database, which is an index of sites for which our district offices maintain files. The database is NOT
a record of contaminated sites or sites suspected of contamination. Not all sites in the database are contaminated,
and a site’s absence from the database does not imply that it is uncontaminated.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Ohio EPA, Div. of Emergency and Remedial Response
Telephone:  614-644-3538
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Licensed Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  614-644-2621
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank File
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  614-752-7924
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UNREG LTANKS:  Ohio Leaking UST File
A suspected or confirmed release of petroleum from a non-regulated UST.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  614-752-7938
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Tank File
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2009
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  614-752-7938
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

TC2561985.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
A database that tracks properties with engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Engineering Controls
A database that tracks properties with institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST ENG CONTROLS:  Operation & Maintenance Agreements Database
Volunteers that complete a voluntary action that relies on the ongoing operation and maintenance (O&M) of an
engineered control to make the site protective (e.g" cap systems and ground water treatment systems) must enter
into a legally binding agreement with the Ohio EPA before the director issues a covenant not to sue. This O&M
Agreement must describe how the remedy is constructed and how itwill be monitored, maintained and repaired. It
also lays out inspection opportunities for the agency. Companies must document that they have the financial capability
to operate any remedy relied on, before the agency will agree to enter into the O&M Agreement. The statute requires
that the agency be notified of any change in ownership. This database is no longer updated or maintained by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Database
"Institutional control" is a restriction that is recorded in the same manner as a deed which limits access to
or use of the property such that exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum are effectively and reliably eliminated
or mitigated. Examples of institutional controls include land and water use restrictions. This database is no
longer updated or maintained by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2306
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Action Program Sites
Site involved in the Voluntary Action Program.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Ohio EPA, Voluntary Action Program
Telephone:  614-728-1298
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Ohio Brownfield Inventory
A statewide brownfields inventory. A brownfield is an abandoned, idled or under-used industrial or commercial
property where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by known or potential releases of hazardous substances
and/or petroleum.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3748
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Old Solid Waste Landfill
A list of about 1200 old abandoned dumps or landfills. This database was developed from Ohio EPA staff notebooks
and other information dating from the mid-1970s

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2003
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Locations
A list of clandestine drug lab sites with environmental impact. This list is extracted from the SPILLS database
based on the "product" type.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2080
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST:  Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank records that have been removed from the Underground Storage Tank database.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Commerce, Division of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  614-752-7938
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Database
Incidents reported to the Emergency Response Unit. The focus of the ER program is to minimize the impact on the
environment from accidental releases, spills, and unauthorized discharges from any fixed or mobile sources. Incidents
involving petroleum products, hazardous materials, hazardous waste, abandoned drums, or other materials which
may pose as a pollution threat to the state?s water, land, or air should be reported immediately. Not all incidents
included in the database are actual SPILLS, they can simply be reported incidents.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2084
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

TOWNGAS:  DERR Towngas Database
The database includes 82 very old sites (circa 1895) which produced gas from coal for street lighting. Most
visual evidence of these sites has disappeared, however the potential for buried coal tar remains. The database
is no longer in active use.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/1992
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2003
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2752
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3469
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES General Permit List
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2031
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AIRS:  Title V Permits Listing
A listing of Title V Permits issued by the Division of Air Pollution Control. It is a federal operating permit
program adopted and implemented by the state. The basic program elements typically specify that major sources
will submit an operating application to the specified state environmental regulatory agency according to a schedule.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-2270
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

USD:  Urban Setting Designation Sites
A USD may be requested for properties participating in the VAP when there is no current or future use of the ground
water by local residents for drinking, showering, bathing or cooking. In these areas, an approved USD would lower
the cost of cleanup and promote economic redevelopment while still protecting public health and safety. If these
USDs were to be approved, the ground water cleanup or response requirements for the areas could be lessened. The
Ohio EPA director may approve a USD request based on a demonstration that the USD requirements are met and an
evaluation of existing and future uses of ground water in the area. The Ohio EPA director’s decision on approval
or denial of the request is needed before cleanup requirements for the site can be determined.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST USD:  Urban Setting Designations Database
A USD may be requested for properties participating in the VAP when there is no current or future use of the ground
water by local residents for drinking, showering, bathing or cooking. In these areas, an approved USD would lower
the cost of cleanup and promote economic redevelopment while still protecting public health and safety. If these
USDs were to be approved, the ground water cleanup or response requirements for the areas could be lessened. The
Ohio EPA director may approve a USD request based on a demonstration that the USD requirements are met and an
evaluation of existing and future uses of ground water in the area. The Ohio EPA director’s decision on approval
or denial of the request is needed before cleanup requirements for the site can be determined. This database is
no longer updated or maintained by the state agency.

TC2561985.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 05/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Ohio EPA
Telephone:  614-644-3749
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2008
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2009
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Day Care Facilities
Source: Department of Job & Family Services
Telephone: 614-466-6282

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 614-265-1044

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1994Most Recent Revision:
41081-D6 CLEVELAND SOUTH, OHEast Map:

1994Most Recent Revision:
41081-D7 LAKEWOOD, OHTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

792 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4584767.0UTM Y (Meters): 
435721.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
81.7691 - 81˚ 46’ 8.7’’Longitude (West): 
41.41380 - 41˚ 24’ 49.7’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PARMA, OH 44130
5400 CHEVROLET BOULEVARD
PARMA COMPLEX - SITE ID 1203

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 792 ft.
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General NNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

SW1/2 - 1 Mile SW7
NW1/4 - 1/2 Mile South2
SSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile North1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Not AvailableLAKEWOOD

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

3901240001B 
3901020001B 
3901000001C 
3901040020B 
3901040025B Additional Panels in search area:

3901230002B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCUYAHOGA, OH

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Upper DevonianSeries:
D3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

ConditSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.
 

> 53 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported42 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

EllsworthSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported59 inches51 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported51 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWOHD400000252798   6
1/2 - 1 Mile WestOHD400000253341   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile WestOHD400000253343   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile WestOHD400000253342   A3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported59 inches42 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0Vert loc:
Not ReportedHoriz ac 1:
0Horiz acc1:
0Horiz acc :
Not ReportedHoriz datu:
0Horiz y:
0Horiz x:
Not ReportedZone code:
CMT WELLWell loc d:
44230Zip:

OHState code:CLEVELANDCity:
0Sec add no:
Not ReportedSec add:

STSt type co:130St name:
5389St no:
WSt dir cod:
0Sect no:

Not ReportedLot no:Not ReportedSec owner :
Not ReportedPermit no:Not ReportedSub no:
Not ReportedSub map ye:Not ReportedSub name:

0Loc no:
Not ReportedLoc area:Not ReportedLoc map ye:
SILT/SAND/GRAVELAquifer ty:MONITORWell use c:
Not ReportedTest type :ROTOSONICDrill type:
MANUFACTURED TOOL & DIEOrig own 1:Not ReportedOrig owner:
2125Twp code:35Cnty code:

4249End user i:
WATER WELLWell type :
2020205Well log n:
779409Oid :

A3
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

OHD400000253342OH WELLS

Date: 12/1995
Average Water Depth: 15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 18506682

South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

11916AQUIFLOW

Date: 5/1991
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 17.0
Shallow Water Depth: 4.0
Groundwater Flow: SSW
Site ID: 188261-021

North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

20423AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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OHState code:CLEVELANDCity:
0Sec add no:
Not ReportedSec add:

STSt type co:130St name:
5389St no:
WSt dir cod:
0Sect no:

Not ReportedLot no:Not ReportedSec owner :
Not ReportedPermit no:Not ReportedSub no:
Not ReportedSub map ye:Not ReportedSub name:

0Loc no:
Not ReportedLoc area:Not ReportedLoc map ye:
SILT/SAND/GRAVELAquifer ty:MONITORWell use c:
Not ReportedTest type :ROTOSONICDrill type:
MANUFACTURED TOOL & DIEOrig own 1:Not ReportedOrig owner:
2125Twp code:35Cnty code:

4249End user i:
WATER WELLWell type :
2020206Well log n:
779410Oid :

A4
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

OHD400000253343OH WELLS

OHD400000253342Site id:
Not ReportedSubcon odh:Not ReportedWell drill:

0Water leve:
Not ReportedElev sourc:

Not ReportedPump inst :Not ReportedPitless ty:
0Pump set a:
0Pump capac:
Not ReportedPump type:

PVCScreen mat:MACHINE SLOTTEDScreen typ:
2Screen dia:
Not ReportedAttatch st:
0Sustained :
10Screened 1:
25Screened i:
.01Screen slo:
0Well seal :
Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedDrill year:
0Depth to b:
NAssoc rpt :

Not ReportedLocated in:09/09/2008Date of co:
25Total dept:
1Screen len:
0Cas ht:

09/10/1999S water  1:TS water me:
10S water le:
0Draw down :
0Draw down:
0Test rate:

NFlowing we:MAP-OTHERSSource of :
-81.78399Longitude:
41.41219Latitude:
Not ReportedVert acc u:
0Vert acc:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC2561985.2s   Page A-11

0Loc no:
Not ReportedLoc area:Not ReportedLoc map ye:
SILT/SAND/GRAVELAquifer ty:MONITORWell use c:
Not ReportedTest type :ROTOSONICDrill type:
MANUFACTURED TOOL & DIEOrig own 1:Not ReportedOrig owner:
2125Twp code:35Cnty code:

4249End user i:
WATER WELLWell type :
2020208Well log n:
779114Oid :

A5
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

OHD400000253341OH WELLS

OHD400000253343Site id:
Not ReportedSubcon odh:Not ReportedWell drill:

0Water leve:
Not ReportedElev sourc:

Not ReportedPump inst :Not ReportedPitless ty:
0Pump set a:
0Pump capac:
Not ReportedPump type:

PVCScreen mat:MACHINE SLOTTEDScreen typ:
2Screen dia:
Not ReportedAttatch st:
0Sustained :
24Screened 1:
25Screened i:
.01Screen slo:
0Well seal :
Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedDrill year:
0Depth to b:
NAssoc rpt :

Not ReportedLocated in:09/09/2008Date of co:
25Total dept:
1Screen len:
0Cas ht:

09/10/1999S water  1:GS water me:
10S water le:
0Draw down :
0Draw down:
0Test rate:

NFlowing we:MAP-OTHERSSource of :
-81.78399Longitude:
41.41219Latitude:
Not ReportedVert acc u:
0Vert acc:
0Vert loc:
Not ReportedHoriz ac 1:
0Horiz acc1:
0Horiz acc :
Not ReportedHoriz datu:
0Horiz y:
0Horiz x:
Not ReportedZone code:
1420 CMT 2Well loc d:
44230Zip:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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OHD400000253341Site id:
Not ReportedSubcon odh:Not ReportedWell drill:

0Water leve:
Not ReportedElev sourc:

Not ReportedPump inst :Not ReportedPitless ty:
0Pump set a:
0Pump capac:
Not ReportedPump type:

PVCScreen mat:CONTINOUS WIRE WOUNDScreen typ:
4Screen dia:
Not ReportedAttatch st:
0Sustained :
5Screened 1:
25Screened i:
.01Screen slo:
0Well seal :
Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedDrill year:
0Depth to b:
NAssoc rpt :

Not ReportedLocated in:09/09/2008Date of co:
25Total dept:
20Screen len:
0Cas ht:

09/10/1999S water  1:GS water me:
10S water le:
0Draw down :
0Draw down:
0Test rate:

NFlowing we:MAP-OTHERSSource of :
-81.78399Longitude:
41.41219Latitude:
Not ReportedVert acc u:
0Vert acc:
0Vert loc:
Not ReportedHoriz ac 1:
0Horiz acc1:
0Horiz acc :
Not ReportedHoriz datu:
0Horiz y:
0Horiz x:
Not ReportedZone code:
SVE01Well loc d:
44230Zip:

OHState code:CLEVELANDCity:
0Sec add no:
Not ReportedSec add:

STSt type co:130St name:
5389St no:
WSt dir cod:
0Sect no:

Not ReportedLot no:Not ReportedSec owner :
Not ReportedPermit no:Not ReportedSub no:
Not ReportedSub map ye:Not ReportedSub name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Screen slo:
0Well seal :
Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedDrill year:
0Depth to b:
Not ReportedAssoc rpt :

YLocated in:09/15/1998Date of co:
75Total dept:
0Screen len:
0Cas ht:

09/15/1998S water  1:Not ReportedS water me:
0S water le:
0Draw down :
0Draw down:
0Test rate:

NFlowing we:DigitizedSource of :
-81.784545Longitude:
41.408661Latitude:
Not ReportedVert acc u:
0Vert acc:
0Vert loc:
Not ReportedHoriz ac 1:
0Horiz acc1:
0Horiz acc :
NAD27Horiz datu:
1242524.78Horiz y:
2196339.34Horiz x:
SZone code:
Not ReportedWell loc d:
Not ReportedZip:

OHState code:Not ReportedCity:
0Sec add no:
Not ReportedSec add:

STSt type co:130THSt name:
0St no:
WSt dir cod:
0Sect no:

Not ReportedLot no:Not ReportedSec owner :
Not ReportedPermit no:Not ReportedSub no:
Not ReportedSub map ye:Not ReportedSub name:

177Loc no:
Not ReportedLoc area:1978Loc map ye:
ROCKAquifer ty:DRY/NO WATERWell use c:
Not ReportedTest type :Not ReportedDrill type:
CLEVELAND ELECTRICOrig own 1:Not ReportedOrig owner:
1770Twp code:35Cnty code:

0End user i:
WATER WELLWell type :
139Well log n:
726816Oid :

6
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

OHD400000252798OH WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 4/2/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 10.63
Shallow Water Depth: 1.57
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 18022037-007

SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

12156AQUIFLOW

OHD400000252798Site id:
Not ReportedSubcon odh:Not ReportedWell drill:

0Water leve:
Not ReportedElev sourc:

Not ReportedPump inst :Not ReportedPitless ty:
0Pump set a:
0Pump capac:
Not ReportedPump type:

Not ReportedScreen mat:Not ReportedScreen typ:
0Screen dia:
Not ReportedAttatch st:
0Sustained :
0Screened 1:
0Screened i:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%1.733 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.000 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 3

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   44130

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CUYAHOGA County:  2 

35.40.12.50.91.526044130

_____________________________________________
Max.Min.3rd Quartile1st QuartileMedianTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: OH Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 614-265-1044

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water System Data
Source:  Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  614-644-3677
The database includes community, transient noncommunity and nontransient noncommunity water wells; and source

treatment unit locations.

Water Well Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  614-265-6747

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: OH Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 614-644-2727
Radon Statistics for Zip Code Areas

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


CLEVELAND S109580586 CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR(W) OF W 150 ST / REAR (W) OF 4100 44135 DERR
4100


CLEVELAND S104517644 CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR(W) OF *W 150 ST / REAR (W) OF 4100 44135 VCP, INST CONTROL
4100


CLEVELAND S105902025 NASA 21000 BROOKPARK (BLDG 301 UST 20 44135 SPILLS, UNREG LTANKS
CLEVELAND U004096829 NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER 21000 BROOKPARK RD - BLDG #132 44135 UST, LUST
CLEVELAND U004096830 NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER 21000 BROOKPARK RD - BLDG #135 44135 UST, LUST
CLEVELAND U004083651 ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. 5630 CHEVROLET BLVD 44130 UST
CLEVELAND 1007208808 AMERICAN AIRLINES CLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORT 44135 RCRA-LQG, SPILLS, LUST
CLEVELAND S103778840 FAA/CLEVELAND HOPKINS (ASR) CLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORT 44135 SPILLS, LUST
PARMA S106963893 GENERAL MOTORS / PARMA DIV BROOKPARK RD SPILLS
PARMA U004098525 PARMA SERVICE CENTER 5680 CHEVOLET BLVD 44130 UST
PARMA S102886502 PARMA CITY SERVICE GARAGE CHEVY BLVD. SPILLS
PARMA S106286871 PARMA SEWERS & DRAINS N/A SPILLS
PARMA S106276380 PARMA PARKS & REC N/A SPILLS
PARMA S106271600 PARMA FIRE DEPT N/A SPILLS
PARMA S106265543 C P C PARMA N/A SPILLS
PARMA S106264614 PARMA N/A SPILLS
PARMA S106473044 GENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLT OUTFALL 001 SPILLS
PARMA S106472624 GM PARMA PLANT OUTFALL 001 SPILLS
PARMA S106328709 PARMA CONTROL CENTER 847 PENNYS DR SPILLS
PARMA S109580599 NIKE SITE CL 59, PARMA W PLEASANT VALLEY RD 44130 DERR
PARMA S105839052 CITY OF PARMA RIDGEWOOD LAKE SPILLS
PARMA HEIGHTS U004091101 FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE NATHAN HALE PARK 44130 UST
PARMA HEIGHTS S104974768 FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE NATHAN HALE PARK 44130 LUST
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


(330) 963-1200Contact Phone:
Voluntary Action ProgramProgram:
Not reportedEPA ID:
41.444274 -81.803014000000005Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
NEDODistrict:
218001879DERR ID:


DERR:


CLEVELAND, OH  44135
W 150 ST / REAR (W) OF 4100    N/A 


DERRCONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR(W) OF 4100 S109580586


     Not reportedLand Use:
     Not reportedNFA Number:


     Declaration of Use RestrictionIC Mechanism:
     Commercial Use RestrictionIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.444119440000001 / -81.802886110000003Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218001879001Project Id:
     218001879Site Id:
     Not reportedLand Use:
     Not reportedNFA Number:


     Not reportedIC Mechanism:
     Not reportedIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.444119440000001 / -81.802886110000003Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218001879001Project Id:
     218001879Site Id:
     Not reportedLand Use:
     Not reportedNFA Number:


INST CONTROL:


218001879DERR ID:
NFA 90 DayProject Type:
CN00012Old Program Id:
-81.803014000000005Longitude:
41.444274Latitude:
Not reportedAlias Name:
NEDOOH EPA District:


218001879DERR ID:
VAP Institutional Control InspectionProject Type:
Not reportedOld Program Id:
-81.803014000000005Longitude:
41.444274Latitude:
Not reportedAlias Name:
NEDOOH EPA District:


OH VCP:


CLEVELAND, OH  44135
INST CONTROL*W 150 ST / REAR (W) OF 4100    N/A 


VCPCONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR(W) OF 4100 S104517644
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


     Not reportedIC Mechanism:
     Not reportedIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.444119440000001 / -81.802886110000003Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218001879001Project Id:
     218001879Site Id:
     OtherLand Use:
     CN00012NFA Number:


     Declaration of Use RestrictionIC Mechanism:
     Industrial Use RestrictionIC Type:
     NFA 90 DayProject Type:
     VAPProgram Area:
     41.444119440000001 / -81.802886110000003Lat/Long:
     NEDODistrict:
     218001879001Project Id:
     218001879Site Id:


S104517644CONRAIL, CLEVELAND - W 150 ST/REAR(W) OF 4100  (Continued)


Not reportedFacility Phone:19Facility Track:
18Facility County #:181104Facility Id:


A possible incident is reportedFacility Status:
UNREG LTANKS:


          HYDRAULIC OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1753Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          PERSILLA MOBLEYReporter Name:
          3346Spill Number:
          9Spill Month:
          09/15/99Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1999Spill Year:
          9909-18-3346Spill No.:


          HYDRAULIC OIL& WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DAN PAPEKEReporter Name:
          2378Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/31/94Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1994Spill Year:
          9405-18-2378Spill No.:


SPILLS:


CLEVELAND, OH  44135
UNREG LTANKS21000 BROOKPARK (BLDG 301 UST 20    N/A 


SPILLSNASA S105902025
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


   Not reportedSummary:
   Not reportedRemarks:
   Not reportedOperator Phone:
   OHOperator C,S,Z:
   Not reportedOperator Address:
   Not reportedOperator Name:
   Not reportedOwner Phone:
   OHOwner City,St,Zip:
   Not reportedOwner Address:
   Not reportedOwner Name:


UNGEREntry By:12/09/93Added Date:
12/09/93Authorized Date:GILLAuthorized By:
Not reportedER By:2Emrgncy Resp:
2Lust Trust Fund:Not reportedVacant:
2Priority:DClass:
9000Fiscal Tracking:Not reportedRevised Date:
NECLCoordinator:Not reportedInspector:
Not reportedRP Search Date:Not reportedRP Status:
18941019Incident Number:189410Report Number:


S105902025NASA  (Continued)


                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       8/10/1989Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       8/9/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1976Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       10000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00016Tank ID:


UST:


                       (216) 433-8764Owner Phone:
                       44135Owner Zip:
                       OHOwner State:
                       CLEVELANDOwner City:
                       21000 BROOKPARK RD - M.S. 6-4Owner Address:
                       NASA GLENN RESEARCH CENTEROwner Name:
                       W009923Owner Id:
                       YesActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       NoDelegated Authority:
                       ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                       Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       Federal-Non-MilitaryFacility Type:
                       18002648Facility ID:


Facility:


CLEVELAND, OH  44135
LUST21000 BROOKPARK RD - BLDG #132    N/A 


USTNASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER U004096829
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


10/10/2007Review Date:
2Priority:
NCR: No closure report received letter sentFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
8/10/1989Release Date:
18002648-N00001Release Number:


LUST:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Suction: no valve at tankPiping Type:
                       Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:


U004096829NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  (Continued)


                       STAINLESS STEELPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       8/9/1989Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       8/8/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1972Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       10000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00017Tank ID:


UST:


                       (216) 433-8764Owner Phone:
                       44135Owner Zip:
                       OHOwner State:
                       CLEVELANDOwner City:
                       21000 BROOKPARK RD - M.S. 6-4Owner Address:
                       NASA GLENN RESEARCH CENTEROwner Name:
                       W009923Owner Id:
                       YesActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       NoDelegated Authority:
                       ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                       Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                       (216)433-208824 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       DISPATCH NASA-GLENN24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       Federal-Non-MilitaryFacility Type:
                       18002631Facility ID:


Facility:


CLEVELAND, OH  44135
LUST21000 BROOKPARK RD - BLDG #135    N/A 


USTNASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER U004096830
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       12/1/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1944Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       25000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00020Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       4/8/1993Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/1/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1944Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       25000Capacity:
                       Steel;Tank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00019Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       REMOVEDPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       Not reportedDate Abandoned/Closed:
                       3/22/1993Date Last Used:
                       12/1/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1944Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       25000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       CLOTank Status:
                       T00018Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Suction: no valve at tankPiping Type:


U004096830NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       25000Capacity:
                       Steel;Tank Type:
                       CLOTank Status:
                       T00023Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       REMOVEDPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       4/20/1993Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/1/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1944Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       25000Capacity:
                       Steel;Tank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00022Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       4/14/1993Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/1/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1944Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       UnknownContent:
                       25000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00021Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       REMOVEDPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       4/12/1993Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:


U004096830NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       NONEPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       7/12/1990Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       1/1/1973Date Removed:
                       7/1/1946Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       2000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00029Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Suction: no valve at tankPiping Type:
                       NONEPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       5/31/1989Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       5/30/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1968Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       Used OilContent:
                       1000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00028Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       REMOVEDPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       3/22/1993Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       12/1/1989Date Last Used:
                       12/1/1989Date Removed:
                       7/1/1944Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:


U004096830NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


5/12/2009Review Date:
2Priority:
TR1: Tier 1FR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
3/25/1991Release Date:
18002631-N00021Release Number:


7/18/1992Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
12/6/1991Release Date:
18002631-N00020Release Number:


9/21/2006Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
3/25/1991Release Date:
18002631-N00022Release Number:


12/2/1998Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
3/25/1991Release Date:
18002631-N00019Release Number:


12/2/1998Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
ActiveFacility Status:
3/25/1991Release Date:
18002631-N00018Release Number:


LUST:


U004096830NASA LEWIS RESEARCH CENTER  (Continued)


                       ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.Owner Name:
                       W011644Owner Id:
                       NoActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       NoDelegated Authority:
                       ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                       Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       Trucking/TransportFacility Type:
                       18001322Facility ID:


Facility:


CLEVELAND, OH  44130
5630 CHEVROLET BLVD    N/A 


USTABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. U004083651
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       6/28/1995Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       6/28/1995Date Removed:
                       1/1/1969Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       68334-30-5CAS #:
                       DieselContent:
                       12000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00002Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                       Bare SteelPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       6/28/1995Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       6/28/1995Date Removed:
                       1/1/1969Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       68334-30-5CAS #:
                       DieselContent:
                       12000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00001Tank ID:


UST:


                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       7/7/1995Issued Date:
                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00001Permit Id:
                       18001322Facility Id:


Permit:


                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00001Permit Number:
                       103Code:
                       6/28/95Inspection Id:
                       18001322Facility Id:


Inspection:


                       (216) 252-0501Owner Phone:
                       72902Owner Zip:
                       AROwner State:
                       FT SMITHOwner City:
                       PO BOX 10048Owner Address:


U004083651ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                       Bare SteelPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       6/28/1995Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       6/28/1995Date Removed:
                       1/1/1969Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       Used OilContent:
                       1000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00004Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                       UnknownPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       6/28/1995Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       6/28/1995Date Removed:
                       1/1/1969Installation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       Used OilContent:
                       4000Capacity:
                       Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00003Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Gravity FeedPiping Type:
                       Bare SteelPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:


U004083651ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          COMPANYReporter Name:
          4316Spill Number:
          10Spill Month:
          10/09/91Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1991Spill Year:
          9110-18-4316Spill No.:


SPILLS:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              UnknownUsed oil transporter:
                              UnknownUsed oil transfer facility:
                              UnknownUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              UnknownUser oil refiner:
                              UnknownUsed oil processor:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 362-3508Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    LEE  FROMMEContact:
                    OHP218001261EPA ID:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 441350000
                    CLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORTFacility address:
                    AMERICAN AIRLINESFacility name:
                    12/19/1994Date form received by agency:


RCRA-LQG:


LUSTCLEVELAND, OH  44135
SPILLSCLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORT OHP218001261


RCRA-LQGAMERICAN AIRLINES 1007208808
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


6/20/2000Review Date:
2Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
1 SUS/CON from regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
Not reportedRelease Date:
18009229-N00001Release Number:


LUST:


          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          412442.71 / 815119.20Lat/Long:
          1746Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          MIKE NORSICReporter Name:
          0865Spill Number:
          3Spill Month:
          03/05/97Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1997Spill Year:
          9703-18-0865Spill No.:


          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:


1007208808AMERICAN AIRLINES  (Continued)


          NoConfidential:
          COReporter Name:
          0688Spill Number:
          2Spill Month:
          02/03/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9002-18-0688Spill No.:


          ETHYLENE GLYCOLProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          FDDReporter Name:
          1121Spill Number:
          4Spill Month:
          04/12/88Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1988Spill Year:
          8804-18-1121Spill No.:


SPILLS:


CLEVELAND, OH  44135
LUSTCLEVELAND HOPKINS AIRPORT    N/A 


SPILLSFAA/CLEVELAND HOPKINS (ASR) S103778840
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
1/17/2003Release Date:
18011018-N00001Release Number:


LUST:


Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The OH SPILL: database contains 17 additional records for this site.


          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          Not reportedReporter Name:
          2303Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/09/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9005-18-2303Spill No.:


          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          FDReporter Name:
          5543Spill Number:
          12Spill Month:
          12/03/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9012-18-5543Spill No.:


          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          FDReporter Name:
          5764Spill Number:
          12Spill Month:
          12/20/90Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1990Spill Year:
          9012-18-5764Spill No.:


          JET A FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:


S103778840FAA/CLEVELAND HOPKINS (ASR)  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


1/29/2004Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:


S103778840FAA/CLEVELAND HOPKINS (ASR)  (Continued)


          SOLUBLE OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          0552Spill Number:
          3Spill Month:
          03/04/87Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1987Spill Year:
          8703-18-0552Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
BROOKPARK RD    N/A 


SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS / PARMA DIV S106963893


                       ExpiredPermit Status:
                       P00001Permit Id:
                       18009524Facility Id:


Permit:


                       PreliminaryInspection Type:
                       P00001Permit Number:
                       601Code:
                       12/6/99Inspection Id:
                       18009524Facility Id:


Inspection:


                       (216) 885-8000Owner Phone:
                       44129Owner Zip:
                       OHOwner State:
                       PARMAOwner City:
                       6611 RIDGE RDOwner Address:
                       CITY OF PARMAOwner Name:
                       W004997Owner Id:
                       NoActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       NoDelegated Authority:
                       ZeroLocal Fire Department:
                       Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       Local GovernmentFacility Type:
                       18009524Facility ID:


Facility:


PARMA, OH  44130
5680 CHEVOLET BLVD    N/A 


USTPARMA SERVICE CENTER U004098525
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       8000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00003Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       12/6/1999Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/6/1999Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       8000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00002Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       12/6/1999Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/6/1999Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       8000Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00001Tank ID:


UST:


                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       12/27/1999Issued Date:


U004098525PARMA SERVICE CENTER  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       12/6/1999Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/6/1999Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:
                       USTAST/UST:
                       NoSpill Device Installed:
                       NoOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       Not reportedCAS #:
                       Used OilContent:
                       500Capacity:
                       SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00004Tank ID:


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       12/6/1999Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       12/6/1999Date Removed:
                       Not reportedInstallation Date:


U004098525PARMA SERVICE CENTER  (Continued)


          12/20/91Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1991Spill Year:
          9112-18-5274Spill No.:


          WASTE KEROSINEProduct Spilled Name:
          WASTE OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          CITIZENReporter Name:
          5274Spill Number:
          12Spill Month:
          12/20/91Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1991Spill Year:
          9112-18-5274Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
CHEVY BLVD.    N/A 


SPILLSPARMA CITY SERVICE GARAGE S102886502
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          WASTE KEROSINEProduct Spilled Name:
          WASTE OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          CITIZENReporter Name:
          5274Spill Number:
          12Spill Month:


S102886502PARMA CITY SERVICE GARAGE  (Continued)


          MATERIAL REDProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          CITIZENReporter Name:
          1552Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/31/84Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1984Spill Year:
          8405-18-1552Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
N/A    N/A 


SPILLSPARMA SEWERS & DRAINS S106286871


          06/26/86Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1986Spill Year:
          8606-18-2233Spill No.:


          COPPER SULFATEProduct Spilled Name:
          DEAD DUCKSProduct Spilled Name:
          FISHKILLProduct Spilled Name:
          HERBICIDE DUMPED INTO ONE SPOTProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COHDReporter Name:
          2233Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          06/26/86Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1986Spill Year:
          8606-18-2233Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
N/A    N/A 


SPILLSPARMA PARKS & REC S106276380


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC2561985.2s  Page 17







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          COPPER SULFATEProduct Spilled Name:
          DEAD DUCKSProduct Spilled Name:
          FISHKILLProduct Spilled Name:
          HERBICIDE DUMPED INTO ONE SPOTProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COHDReporter Name:
          2233Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          06/26/86Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1986Spill Year:
          8606-18-2233Spill No.:


          COPPER SULFATEProduct Spilled Name:
          DEAD DUCKSProduct Spilled Name:
          FISHKILLProduct Spilled Name:
          HERBICIDE DUMPED INTO ONE SPOTProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COHDReporter Name:
          2233Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:
          06/26/86Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1986Spill Year:
          8606-18-2233Spill No.:


          COPPER SULFATEProduct Spilled Name:
          DEAD DUCKSProduct Spilled Name:
          FISHKILLProduct Spilled Name:
          HERBICIDE DUMPED INTO ONE SPOTProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COHDReporter Name:
          2233Spill Number:
          6Spill Month:


S106276380PARMA PARKS & REC  (Continued)


          9Spill Month:
          09/01/87Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1987Spill Year:
          8709-18-3137Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
N/A    N/A 


SPILLSPARMA FIRE DEPT S106271600
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          DIESEL FUELProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          FDReporter Name:
          3137Spill Number:


S106271600PARMA FIRE DEPT  (Continued)


          SULFURIC ACIDProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          COMPANYReporter Name:
          2336Spill Number:
          7Spill Month:
          07/09/88Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1988Spill Year:
          8807-18-2336Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
N/A    N/A 


SPILLSC P C PARMA S106265543


          OILProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          LOCALReporter Name:
          1488Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/09/88Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1988Spill Year:
          8805-18-1488Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
N/A    N/A 


SPILLSPARMA S106264614
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANE PALMERReporter Name:
          4298Spill Number:
          10Spill Month:
          10/16/95Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1995Spill Year:
          9510-18-4298Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
OUTFALL 001    N/A 


SPILLSGENERAL MOTORS PARMA PLT S106473044


          WASTE WATERProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedEmployee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          DIANE PALMERReporter Name:
          3437Spill Number:
          9Spill Month:
          09/23/99Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1999Spill Year:
          9909-18-3437Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
OUTFALL 001    N/A 


SPILLSGM PARMA PLANT S106472624


          MERCURYProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1753Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          YesConfidential:
          Not reportedReporter Name:
          2098Spill Number:
          5Spill Month:
          05/13/94Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          1994Spill Year:
          9405-18-2098Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
847 PENNYS DR    N/A 


SPILLSPARMA CONTROL CENTER S106328709
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


(330) 963-1200Contact Phone:
Site AddessmentProgram:
Not reportedEPA ID:
41.368547999999997 -81.772621999999998Lat/Long:
Not reportedAlias:
NEDODistrict:
218001958DERR ID:


DERR:


PARMA, OH  44130
W PLEASANT VALLEY RD    N/A 


DERRNIKE SITE CL 59, PARMA S109580599


          SEWAGEProduct Spilled Name:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1745Employee Number:
          18County Code:
          NEDistrict Code:
          NoConfidential:
          STEVE TUCKERMANReporter Name:
          3940Spill Number:
          10Spill Month:
          10/17/00Date Spill Reported:
          Not reportedSequential Number:
          2000Spill Year:
          0010-18-3940Spill No.:


SPILLS:


PARMA, OH  
RIDGEWOOD LAKE    N/A 


SPILLSCITY OF PARMA S105839052


                       103Code:
                       10/11/00Inspection Id:
                       18010777Facility Id:


Inspection:


                       (614)692-2889Owner Phone:
                       40201Owner Zip:
                       KYOwner State:
                       LOUISVILLEOwner City:
                       PO BOX 59Owner Address:
                       U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERSOwner Name:
                       W007241Owner Id:
                       NoActive Release Site:
                       YesElig For Green Buckeye Award:
                       NoDelegated Authority:
                       PARMA HEIGHTS FIRE DEPARTMENTLocal Fire Department:
                       Not reportedNumber Of Tanks On Site:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Phon:
                       Not reported24 Hour Emergency Contact:
                       Not reportedFacility Type:
                       18010777Facility ID:


Facility:


PARMA HEIGHTS, OH  44130
NATHAN HALE PARK    N/A 


USTFORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE U004091101
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Piping:
                       Not reportedPiping Type:
                       Not reportedPiping Material:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Piping:
                       Not reportedRelease Detection on Tank:
                       Not reportedCorrosion Protection Tank:
                       10/11/2000Date Abandoned/Closed:
                       Not reportedDate Last Used:
                       1/1/1960Date Removed:
                       1/1/1900Installation Date:
                       Not reportedAST/UST:
                       Not reportedSpill Device Installed:
                       Not reportedOverfill Device Installed:
                       YesRegulated:
                       8006-61-9CAS #:
                       GasolineContent:
                       5000Capacity:
                       Bare SteelTank Type:
                       REMTank Status:
                       T00001Tank ID:


UST:


                       Not reportedLfd Permit Id:
                       9/11/2000Issued Date:
                       ClosedPermit Status:
                       P00001Permit Id:
                       18010777Facility Id:


Permit:


                       FinalInspection Type:
                       P00001Permit Number:


U004091101FORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE  (Continued)


2/9/2001Review Date:
3Priority:
NFA: No Further ActionFR Status:
6 Closure of regulated USTLTF Status:
InactiveFacility Status:
12/21/2000Release Date:
18010777-N00001Release Number:


LUST:


PARMA HEIGHTS, OH  44130
NATHAN HALE PARK    N/A 


LUSTFORMER NIKE CL-59 SITE S104974768
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